
Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Thursday, 15th June, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 January 2017  (Pages 1 - 4)

Matters for Decision:

The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Geoff Driver

4. Annual Reports of the County Council's Former 
Champions 2016/17  

(Pages 5 - 20)

5. Procurement Report - Request Approval to 
Commence Procurement Exercises  

(Pages 21 - 28)

6. Report on the Outcome of the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioner's Triennial Inspection  

(Pages 29 - 86)

The Deputy Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Albert Atkinson

7. Appointments to Outside Bodies 2017/18  (Pages 87 - 92)

The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Susie Charles

8. Residential Strategy  (Pages 93 - 118)



The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport - County Councillor Keith 
Iddon

9. Department for Transport (DfT) 2017/18 Highway 
Incentive Fund  

(Pages 119 - 126)

10. Accrington Townscape Heritage Initiative – 
Proposed Public Realm Improvements to the Town 
Square, Blackburn Road and Peel Street  

(Pages 127 - 132)

11. 40mph Speed Limit Revocation Order Branch Road, 
Mellor Brook, Mellor  

(Pages 133 - 138)

12. Upgrade of Existing Zebra Crossing to Puffin 
Crossing  - Broadway, Haslingden  

(Pages 139 - 146)

13. Burnley Road and Goodshawfold Road, Loveclough 
- Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting  

(Pages 147 - 154)

Matters for Information:

14. Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the 
County Council, the Deputy Leader of the County 
Council and Cabinet Members  

(Pages 155 - 168)

15. Report of the Waiver of Procurement Rules by the 
Deputy Leader of the County Council  

(Pages 169 - 170)

Miscellaneous Matters:

16. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

17. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Cabinet will be held on 
Thursday, 13 July 2017 at 2.00 pm at County Hall, 
Preston.



18. Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private  (Pages 171 - 172)

19. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

Part II (Not open to the Press or Public)

The Deputy Leader of the County Council - County Councillor Albert Atkinson

20. Acquisition of Household Waste Recycling Centre 
Infrastructure  

(Pages 173 - 190)

(Not for publication – Exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.)

The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport - County Councillor Keith 
Iddon

21. National productivity Investment Fund - Approval to 
Submit a Funding Bid  

(Pages 191 - 200)

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.)

22. Fleetwood to Knott End Ferry Service  (Pages 201 - 204)
(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.)



The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools - County 
Councillor Susie Charles

23. Relocation of Youth Offending Team (Preston and 
South)  

(Pages 205 - 210)

(Not for Publication - Exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.)

Jo Turton
Chief Executive

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council 

Cabinet 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 19th January, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

 
Present: 

 
County Councillor Jennifer Mein Leader of the Council 

(in the Chair) 

Cabinet Members 

County Councillor Azhar Ali 
County Councillor David Borrow 
County Councillor John Fillis 
County Councillor Marcus Johnstone 
County Councillor Tony Martin 
County Councillor Matthew Tomlinson 

 
County Councillors Albert Atkinson and Bill Winlow were also in attendance 
under the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4). 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE 

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no interests declared 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting
[...]
eader of the Council 
and Cabinet Members be noted 

 
9. Urgent Business 

 
There was no urgent business 

 
10. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Cabinet would take place at 2pm on Thursday 9 
March 2017 at County Hall, Preston 

 
 
 

Jo Turton 
Chief Executive 

 
County Hall 
Preston 

  

Page 3



Page 4



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 15 June 2017

Report of the Head of Service Legal and Democratic Services 

Part I 

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Annual Reports of the County Council's Former Champions 2016/17
(Appendices 'A'- 'F' refer) 

Contact for further information: 
Janet Nuttall, (01772) 533110, Business Support Officer 
janet.nuttall@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Appendices 'A' – 'F' set out, as follows, the annual reports of the County Council's 
six Champions for 2016/17: 

Appendix 'A' – Champion for Armed Forces Veterans
                        (former County Councillor Darren Clifford)
Appendix 'B' – Champion for Disabled People (County Councillor Steven Holgate) 
Appendix 'C' – Champion for Digital Inclusion
                        (former County Councillor Sean Serridge)
Appendix 'D' – Champion for Older People (County Councillor Terry Aldridge)
Appendix 'E' – Champion for Parishes (former County Councillor Cynthia Dereli) 
Appendix 'F' – Champion for Young People (County Councillor Kim Snape) 

The report outlines the activities each Champion has undertaken between 1 April 
2016 and 31 March 2017, in the respective roles they held, from the resources 
previously allocated to them on an annual basis. 

Recommendation

The Cabinet is asked to note the annual reports of the former County Council's six 
Champions for 2016/17 as set out in appendices 'A' – 'F'.

Background and Advice 

The Leader of the County Council and Cabinet have established six "Champion" 
roles, and has provided each Champion with an annual budget of £10,000 to support 
the work of the Champions in th
[...]

Brownedge St Mary's RC High School (South Ribble) – First Aid training £1,800
Chorley District Scout Council – update facilities to the Scout building £1,250
Divine Days (West Lancashire) – set up and running of Bickerstaffe youth club £600
Ormskirk Fire Station (West Lancashire) -  ASDAN Fire Service Short Course £500
Sahara Asian Girls Project (Preston) – display boards, craft materials, indoor/outdoor activities £400
Friends of Euston Street  Park (Preston) – spring playground motorbike £391

TOTAL SPENT £10,341

P
age 19



P
age 20



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 15 June 2017

Report of the Head of Service - Procurement

Part I

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Rachel Tanner, (01772) 534904, Head of Service - Procurement 
rachel.tanner@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

In line with the County Council's procurement rules, this report sets out 
recommendations to approve the commencement of two procurement exercises for:

(i) Apprenticeship Levy Training and Assessment Providers and;
(ii) The Supply of Liquid Fuels

These are deemed to be Key Decisions and the provisions of Standing Order No. 25 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

The Cabinet is asked to approve the commencement of the procurement exercises 
as set out in Appendix 'A' for the Apprenticeship Levy training and assessment 
providers and the supply of liquid fuels. 

Background and Advice 

Appendix 'A' of this report sets out the details of the individual procurement 
exercises, and the basis upon which it is proposed to carry out the processes 
including:

 the description of the service being procured;
 the estimated annual contract value and the funding position;
 the contract duration and;
 the proposed basis for the evaluation of the tender submissions received.

Where approval has been received from the Cabinet to undertake a ten
[...]
 to regional and national suppliers, 
 contract management undertaken by CCS, including monitoring KPIs, and clear and 

transparent pricing.

As part of the further competition, separate lines will be included for Global Renewables 
Lancashire (Operations) Limited (GRLOL) sites and approximately 25 Lancashire School 
sites who have expressed an interest in accessing the framework following communication 
via the Schools Portal.

Savings achievable in this category of spend are limited due to the unpredictability of the 
commodity cost. CCS claim an approved methodology of using the index-linked Platts to set 
weekly commodity prices against fixing them over a 12 month term achieves an approximate 
3.5% saving. The methodology centres upon a weighted average risk premium that suppliers 
would typically apply if prices were to be fixed for a year to protect themselves against the 
risk of commodity prices rising during the contract term.

Page 27



Page 28



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 15 June 2017

Report of the Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services

Part I

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Report on the Outcome of the Office of Surveillance Commissioner's Triennial 
Inspection
(Appendices 'A' to 'C' refer) 

Contact for further information: 
Ian Young, (01772) 533531, Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services 
ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

On 28 February 2017 the Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) undertook its 
triennial inspection of the Council's use of covert surveillance in accordance with the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  

The Inspector's report is attached at Appendix 'A'. Please note that the report has 
been redacted to remove sensitive or confidential information about specific 
investigations. The Cabinet is asked to consider the suggestions and one 
recommendation contained in the report and to agree amended policies to take 
account of his comments. Cabinet is also recommended to agree the approach to 
be taken in relation to the use of social media.

Recommendation

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the OSC Inspection Report at Appendix 'A', 
(ii)  Approve the amended corporate policies on RIPA and Shadow RIPA to take 

account of the Inspector's comments, and
(iii)  Agree that a policy for the use of social media in connection with 

investigations be developed for appropriate services and presented to 
Cabinet for approval. 

Page 29

Item 6

mailto:ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk


Background and Advice 

On 28 February 2017 the Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) undertook its 
triennial inspection of the Council's use of covert surveillance in accordance with the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 200 (RIPA). 

The inspection report was received in March 2017. Taken as a whole the Inspector's 
report is positive and the use of RIPA authorisation over the past 3 years since the 
last inspection is believed to be appropriate.  

However, there are a number of issues that the Council has been asked to consider 
as follows:  

RIPA and Shadow RIPA Authorisations

The RIPA regime is permissive, ie it is not necessary for a public authority to seek 
authorisation to conduct Directed Surveillance or to use a Covert Human Intelligence 
Source.  However, if authorisation is obtained, conduct under that authorisation is 
lawful for all purposes, and therefore provides protection to the Council in a case 
where an allegation of infringement of human rights is made.  

Local Authorities may only apply for authorisation on the grounds of prevention or 
detection of crime for offences for which the penalty is at least 6 months 
imprisonment, or offences involving the sale of alcohol and tobacco to under 18s, 
and must also now obtain approval from the Magistrates' Court. 

The current Corporate Policy and Guidance on RIPA requires that any Council 
investigation not involving the prevention or detectio
[...]
2017

Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Appointments to Outside Bodies 2017/18
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information: 
Chris Mather, Tel: 01772 533559, Democratic Services Manager, 
chris.mather@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The Cabinet approves the appointment of County Council representatives to various 
outside bodies on an annual basis.

Attached at Appendix 'A' is a comprehensive schedule of the various outside bodies 
to which the County Council appoints representatives, with representatives 
identified, following consultation with the Deputy Leader of the County Council.  

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to consider and approve the representation and appointments 
listed in Appendix 'A' for outside bodies for 2017/18 and request the Political Group 
Secretaries to co-ordinate the nomination of members to fill any vacancies and any 
in-year changes; and in consultation with Democratic Services and the Deputy 
Leader of the County Council, notify the Director of Governance, Finance and Public 
Services.

Background and Advice 

Appointments to outside bodies play an important part in fulfilling the County 
Council's statutory responsibilities, meeting its corporate and strategic objectives and 
in building positive relationships with the communities it serves. The list of outside 
bodies that County Council representatives are appointed to is monitored and 
reviewed by Democratic Services.  The list is presented to Cabinet for approval on 
an annual basis.  

It is recommended that Cabinet considers and approves the appointments listed in 
Appendix 'A' for 2017/18. It is also recommended that the Political Group Secretaries 
be authorised to co-ordinate the nomination of members to fill any vacancies and 

Page 87

Item 7



any in-year changes; and in consultation with Democratic Services and the Deputy 
Leader of the County Council, notify the Director of Governance, 
[...]
y Hyndburn Borough 
Council (HBC), is a public realm improvement scheme proposed for the town square 
and adjacent sections of Blackburn Road and Peel Street. The THI also makes 
provisions for the regeneration of some of Accrington's key historic buildings and the 
non-highway area adjacent to the Town Hall to provide a defined town square 
dedicated to the memorial and celebration of the Accrington Pals regiment. Planning 
permission for the THI was granted in February 2017. 

The County Council has been providing advice and assistance to HBC in connection 
with the development of these proposals in so far as they relate to highway 
improvements. A Section 278 Agreement will be used to safeguard the County 
Council's financial position. The project has now progressed to the contractor 
procurement stage.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order No 25 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

The Cabinet is requested to:

(i) Approve the award of the tender to the winning contractor subject to the S278 
agreement being in place and the County Council having received and added  
the necessary resources from Hyndburn Borough Council to the 2015/16 
Highways block of the capital programme;

(ii) Approve that the County Council will accept staged payments totalling 
£1,704,751 from Hyndburn Borough Council together with any other 
additional financial resources for the project that may be agreed, on the 
condition that payments are received and added to the Highways block of the 
 

Page 127

Item 10

mailto:nick.stafford@lancashire.gov.uk


           2015/16 capital programme in advance of any application for payment from 
           the appointed contractor.

(iii)Approve that the expenditure be phased across the financial years 2017/18 
and 2018/19 in line with the receipt of income.

Background and Advice 

Over the last 2 years, the County Council has been providing support and advice to 
Hyndburn Borough Council (HBC) in connect
[...]
 135



Page 136



This map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the Permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the Controller

of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Lancashire County Council - OS Licence 100023320 (C) 

Centre of map: 364031:430820

Date: 15/03/2017

Branch Road, Mellor Brook, Mellor Ribble Valley/South Ribble Districts

Appendix B

P
age 137



P
age 138



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 15 June 2017

Report of the Director of Corporate Commissioning

Part I 

Electoral Divisions affected:
Rossendale South; and 
Rossendale West

Upgrade of Existing Zebra Crossing to Puffin Crossing – Broadway, 
Haslingden
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information:
Martin Sephton, (01772) 533717, Highways Design Engineer 
martin.sephton@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

A proposed scheme to upgrade the existing Zebra Crossing on Broadway, 
Haslingden to a Puffin crossing was originally included in the 2015-16 Road Safety 
Programme. 

There are long queues of traffic at busy times of day on Broadway due to the many 
pedestrians using the existing zebra crossing outside Haslingden High School. A 
pedestrian Puffin Crossing at this location will better manage the current conflict 
between pedestrians and traffic.

The proposal has an approved capital allocation of £58,000 in the 2015/16 Road 
Safety Programme. 

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order No. 25 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

The Cabinet is asked to give approval for the removal of the existing Zebra Crossing 
and construction of a new Puffin crossing and associated road markings on 
Broadway Haslingden, from a point 5.5m east of the centreline of Devon Crescent 
for a length of 41 metres eastwards as shown on the plan at Appendix 'B'. The 
proposal has an approved capital allocation of £58,000 in the 2015/16
[...]


P
age 145



P
age 146



Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 15 June 2017

Report submitted by the Director of Community Services

Part I

Electoral Division affected:
Mid Rossendale;

Burnley Road and Goodshawfold Road, Loveclough - Prohibition and 
Restriction of Waiting
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information:
Brenda Garside, (01772) 531274, Community Services (Lancashire Highway 
Services) 
brenda.garside@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report sets out a proposal to introduce a Traffic Regulation Order to Prohibit 
Waiting at Burnley Road and Goodshawfold Road, Loveclough and to Restrict 
Waiting at Burnley Road, Loveclough as shown on the attached schedule at 
Appendix 'A' and location plans at Appendix 'B', and to which objections have been 
received.

Recommendation

The Cabinet is asked to approve the making of a Traffic Regulation Order which 
prohibits waiting and restricts waiting as set out in the schedule attached at 
Appendix 'A' and as shown on the plan at Appendix 'B'.

Background and Advice 

The junction of Burnley Road with Goodshawfold Road in Loveclough has a Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) to restrict waiting but the road markings do not accurately 
reflect the descriptions in the TRO. After receiving requests to re-mark the 
restrictions, it was considered necessary to consult with residents who would have 
become accustomed to the existing layout and may have been unaware of the actual 
extents of restrictions as set out in the TRO. This represented an opportunity to 
review the junction requirements and prepare a new TRO to meet the needs of 
highway users from both a safety and community viewpoint. The proposals are to 
introduce a 'prohibition of waiting' (double yellow line) at the junction of Burnley Road 
and Goodshawfold Road and a 'restriction of waiting' (single yellow line) on Burnley 
Road. The existing TRO would be revoked. The proposals put forward seek to 
improve safety f
[...]
enda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 January 2017
	Lancashire County Council Cabinet
	1. Apologies for Absence
	2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
	3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2016
	4. Executive Scrutiny Committee - Report of the Chair
	5. The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council - Year Ended 31 March 2016
	6. Money Matters - The Financial Strategy
	7. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: Annual Report to Cabinet
	8. Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council, the Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members
	9. Urgent Business
	10. Date of Next Meeting

	4 Annual Reports of the County Council's Former Champions 2016/17
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F

	5 Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises
	Appendix A

	6 Report on the Outcome of the Office of Surveillance Commissioner's Triennial Inspection
	Appendix A1 (Covering letter)
	Appendix A2 (OSC Inspection)
	Appendix B
	Appendix C (Shadow RIPA Surveillance Policy)

	7 Appointments to Outside Bodies 2017/18
	Appendix A

	8 Residential Strategy
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	9 Department for Transport (DfT) 2017/18 Highway Incentive Fund
	Appendix A

	10 Accrington Townscape Heritage Initiative – Proposed Public Realm Improvements to the Town Square, Blackburn Road and Peel Street
	Appendix A
	Sheets and Views
	A1



	11 40mph Speed Limit Revocation Order Branch Road, Mellor Brook, Mellor
	Appendix A - Draft Order
	Appendix B - Plan

	12 Upgrade of Existing Zebra Crossing to Puffin Crossing  - Broadway, Haslingden
	Appendix A
	Sheets and Views
	Broadway Haslingden-cabrep APP A dwg


	Appendix B
	Sheets and Views
	Broadway Haslingden-cabrep APP B dwg



	13 Burnley Road and Goodshawfold Road, Loveclough - Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting
	Appendix A (Schedule)
	Appendix B (Location Plan)

	14 Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council, the Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members
	15 Report of the Waiver of Procurement Rules by the Deputy Leader of the County Council
	18 Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private
	20 Acquisition of Household Waste Recycling Centre Infrastructure
	Appendix A (Infrastructure Valuation)
	Appendix B (Independent Container Valuation)

	21 National productivity Investment Fund - Approval to Submit a Funding Bid
	Appendix A

	22 Fleetwood to Knott End Ferry Service
	23 Relocation of Youth Offending Team (Preston and South)



Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Cabinet

Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 15th June, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:

County Councillor Geoff Driver CBE  Leader of the Council
 (in the Chair)

Cabinet Members

County Councillor Albert Atkinson
County Councillor Michael Green
County Councillor Keith Iddon
County Councillor Peter Buckley
County Councillor Vivien Taylor
County Councillor Graham Gooch

County Councillors Azhar Ali and John Fillis were also in attendance under 
the provisions of Standing Order No. 19(4).

1.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies were received from County Councillor Susie Charles. County Councillor 
Phillippa Williamson, Lead Member for Young People, attended the meeting in her place. 

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

None

3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 January 2017

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 19 January 2017 be agreed 
as a correct record.

4.  Annual Reports of the County Council's Former Champions 2016/17

Cabinet received a report outlining the activities of the six County Council Champions 
undertaken between 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017.

Resolved: That the annual reports of the former County Council's six Champions for 
2016/17 be noted.



2

5.  Procurement Report - Request Approval to Commence Procurement 
Exercises

Cabinet received a report in line with the County Council's procurement rules, setting out 
recommendations to approve the commencement of two procurement exercises for:

(i) Apprenticeship Levy Training and Assessment Providers; and

(ii) The Supply of Liquid Fuels

Resolved: That the commencement of the procurement exercises for the Apprenticeship 
Levy Training and Assessment Providers and the Supply of Liquid Fuels, as set out in the 
report, be approved.

6.  Report on the Outcome of the Office of Surveillance Commissioner's 
Triennial Inspection

Cabinet received a report on the outcome of the triennial inspection of the Council's use of 
covert surveillance in accordance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners (OSC) on 28 February 2017. It was 
noted that the report was largely positive. 

Resolved: 

That:

i. the OSC Inspection Report be noted.

ii. the amended corporate policies on RIPA and Shadow RIPA be approved.

iii. a policy for the use of social media in connection with investigations be developed 
for appropriate services and presented to Cabinet for approval.

7.  Appointments to Outside Bodies 2017/18

The Cabinet received the annual report on the appointment of County Council 
representatives to various outside bodies. 

Resolved: 

That:

i. the representation and appointments listed in Appendix 'A' for outside bodies for 
2017/18 be approved.

ii. Political Group Secretaries be requested to co-ordinate the nomination of members 
to fill any vacancies and any in-year changes; and in consultation with Democratic 
Services and the Deputy Leader of the Council notify the Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services.



3

8.  Residential Strategy

Cabinet received a report proposing a revised Children Looked After (CLA) Residential 
Strategy, building on the actions relating to residential care identified in Lancashire's CLA 
Sufficiency and Commissioning Effective Placements Strategy (2014-2017). The report 
identified that, whilst there were some additional set up costs, the changes would overall 
result in net savings to the authority of £2.7m, as well as better outcomes for children and 
young people. 

Resolved: That the revised Children Looked After Residential Strategy, as set out in the 
report now presented, be approved.

9.  Department for Transport (DfT) 2017/18 Highway Incentive Fund

Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals for allocating the Highway Maintenance 
Incentive Element funding in 2017/18 of £1.973m awarded by the Department for 
Transport (DfT).

It was noted that the incentive payments received by the County Council were based on 
the council being assessed as achieving "Band 3", the highest possible band, securing the 
maximum incentive funding. 

Resolved: That the schemes set out for funding from the Highway Maintenance Incentive 
Element funding in 2017/18 totalling £1.973m be approved.

10.  Accrington Townscape Heritage Initiative – Proposed Public Realm 
Improvements to the Town Square, Blackburn Road and Peel Street

A report was presented on the Accrington Townscape Heritage Initiative (THI), promoted 
by Hyndburn Borough Council (HBC), a public realm improvement scheme proposed for 
the town square and adjacent sections of Blackburn Road and Peel Street. The THI also 
makes provisions for the regeneration of some of Accrington's key historic buildings and 
the non-highway area adjacent to the Town Hall to provide a defined town square 
dedicated to the memorial and celebration of the Accrington Pals regiment. Planning 
permission for the THI was granted in February 2017.

Resolved: 

That:

i. the award of the tender to the winning contractor be approved subject to the S278 
agreement being in place and the County Council having received and added the 
necessary resources from Hyndburn Borough Council to the 2015/16 Highways 
block of the capital programme.

ii. the County Council will accept staged payments totalling £1,704,751 from 
Hyndburn Borough Council together with any other additional financial resources for 
the project that may be agreed, on the condition that payments are received and 
added to the Highways block of the 2015/16 capital programme in advance of any 
application for payment from the appointed contractor.



4

iii. the expenditure be phased across the financial years 2017/18 and 2018/19 in line 
with the receipt of income.

11.  40mph Speed Limit Revocation Order Branch Road, Mellor Brook, Mellor

Cabinet received a report setting out a proposal to revoke a 40mph Speed Limit Order 
(SLO) along the entire length of Branch Road, Mellor Brook, Mellor. 

Resolved: That the making of a 40mph Revocation Order which revokes the existing 
40mph Speed Limit Order along the whole length of Branch Road, Mellor Brook be 
approved.

12.  Upgrade of Existing Zebra Crossing to Puffin Crossing  - Broadway, 
Haslingden

Cabinet considered a report setting out a scheme to upgrade the existing Zebra Crossing 
on Broadway, Haslingden, to a Puffin crossing.  The proposal had an approved capital 
allocation of £58,000 in the 2015/16 Road Safety Programme.

Resolved : That the existing Zebra Crossing on Broadway, Haslingden, be removed and 
that the construction of a new Puffin crossing and associated road markings on Broadway, 
from a point 5.5m east of the centreline of Devon Crescent for a length of 41 metres 
eastwards be approved.

13.  Burnley Road and Goodshawfold Road, Loveclough - Prohibition and 
Restriction of Waiting

Cabinet received a report setting out a proposal to introduce a Traffic Regulation Order to 
Prohibit Waiting at Burnley Road and Goodshawfold Road, Loveclough and to Restrict 
Waiting at Burnley Road, Loveclough.

Resolved: That the making of a Traffic Regulation Order which prohibits waiting and 
restricts waiting, as set out in the report, be approved.

14.  Report of Key Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council, the 
Deputy Leader of the County Council and Cabinet Members

Resolved: That the report of the key Decisions taken by the Leader, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Members be noted. 

15.  Report of the Waiver of Procurement Rules by the Deputy Leader of the 
County Council

Resolved: That the report of the waiver of procurement rules by the Deputy Leader be 
noted.

16.  Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.



5

17.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would take place on Thursday 13 July at 
2.00 p.m. County Hall, Preston.

18.  Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private

The Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private was noted, no representations 
having been received.  

19.  Exclusion of Press and Public

Resolved: That Cabinet considered that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to 
the Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the heading to the item.

20.  Acquisition of Household Waste Recycling Centre Infrastructure

(Not for publication – Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

A report was considered on the acquisition of the Household Waste Recycling Centre 
Infrastructure.
 
Resolved : That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.

21.  National productivity Investment Fund - Approval to Submit a Funding Bid

(Not for publication – Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

A report was considered on the approval of the submission of a funding bid to the National 
Productivity Investment Fund.

Resolved: That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.

22.  Fleetwood to Knott End Ferry Service

(Not for publication – Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)



6

A report was considered on the Fleetwood to Knott End Ferry Service.

Resolved: That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.

23.  Relocation of Youth Offending Team (Preston and South)

(Not for publication – Exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the 
case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.)

A report was considered on the relocation of the Youth Offending Team (Preston and 
South).

Resolved: That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.

Jo Turton
Chief Executive 

County Hall
Preston


